

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

UNISYS CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HARLEY J. ADAIR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

On Petition For A Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER

*Of Counsel:*

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
SHANE B. KAWKA  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

HOLLIS T. HURD  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
THE BENEFITS DEPARTMENT  
3 Penn Center West,  
Suite 120  
Pittsburgh, PA 15276  
Hollis.Hurd@Benefits  
DepartmentLawFirm.com  
(412) 788-2334

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important Because The Answer Given Below Throws Into Doubt The Terms Of Millions Of Employee Benefit Plans, Visiting Enormous Unintended Costs On Employers And Burdening The Federal Courts With A New Class Of ERISA Litigation .....	6
A. The Decision Below Calls into Question the Validity of Amendments Made Over Many Years to Employee Benefit Plans under ERISA, Principally Health and Welfare Plans.....	7
B. The Decision Below Affects Virtually All Employee Benefit Plans under ERISA – Numbering in the Millions – Because Plan Administrators Have Never Observed Any Such Rule As It Would Impose.....	11
C. The Decision Below Contradicts the Purpose of ERISA By Imposing Upon Employers Significant Costs Not Intended By Congress and Will Burden the Federal Courts With a New, Entirely Unnecessary Class of ERISA Litigation .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Curtis-Wright v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992) .....	17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	17
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 109 (1989).....	20
<i>FMC Corp v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1980) .....	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	12
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	17, 22
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	17
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	17

## STATUTES

ERISA sec. 3(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) .....	14
ERISA sec. 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) .....	12
ERISA sec. 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b) .....	13
ERISA sec. 104(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1)(B).....	12
ERISA sec. 104(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ERISA sec. 104(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(2).....	13
ERISA sec. 104(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(4).....	13
ERISA sec. 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....	16
ERISA sec. 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	12, 18
ERISA sec. 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	18
ERISA sec. 502(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(c)(1).....	13
ERISA sec. 502(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	20
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, P.L. 105-34, § 1503(c)(1).....	12
 OTHER	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....	13
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l).....	13
41 FR 16957.....	12
63 FR 48378.....	13
65 FR 70225.....	13
65 FR 70246.....	14
Private Pension Plan Bulletin, Abstract of 2007 Form 5500 Annual Reports (U. S. Depart- ment of Labor, January 2010) at Table A1.....	15
